

No. 17-5126

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY, AND
NEW AMERICA'S OPEN TECHNOLOGY
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANDREW CROCKER

Counsel of Record

MARK RUMOLD

JAMIE WILLIAMS

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

815 Eddy Street

San Francisco, California 94109

(415) 436-9333

andrew@eff.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

274755



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Under Section 702, the Government conducts warrantless surveillance of billions of international communications, including the communications of Americans | 2 |
| II. The constitutionality of surveillance conducted under Section 702 is a question of exceptional importance..... | 9 |
| A. Section 702 surveillance violates the Fourth Amendment..... | 10 |
| B. Section 702 violates Article III | 16 |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision was incorrect and could have far reaching consequences for the privacy of international communication..... | 19 |
| A. The court improperly relied on the “incidental overhear” rule to create a new exception to the warrant requirement..... | 19 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| B. The court misapplied the third-party doctrine in conflict with this Court’s precedent | 22 |
| C. The court ignored the Government’s widespread use of “backdoor” searches to query and examine the communications of Americans including Mr. Mohamud | 23 |
| D. The court erred by concluding that Section 702 is consistent with Article III because it resembles review of search warrants and wiretap applications | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| [Redacted], 2011 WL 10945618 (FISC Oct. 3, 2011) | 5, 18 |
| <i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967) | 12, 14, 20 |
| <i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) | 3 |
| <i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Heffron v. Int’l Society for Krishna Consciousness</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981) | 9-10 |
| <i>In re Directives</i> , 551 F.3d 1004 (FISCR 2008) | 13 |
| <i>In re Proceedings Required by § 702(I) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008</i> , Misc. No. 08-01, 2008 WL 9487946 (FISC Aug. 27, 2008) | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>In re Production of Tangible Things from [Redacted], BR 08-13 (FISC Mar. 2, 2009)</i> | 18-19 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case, 310 F.3d 717 (FISCR 2002)</i> | 13, 14, 17 |
| <i>Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)</i> | 10, 23 |
| <i>Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)</i> | 16 |
| <i>McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451 (1948)</i> | 11 |
| <i>Miller v. United States, 425 U.S. 435 (1976)</i> | 22 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)</i> | 16 |
| <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Packingham v. North Carolina, 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)</i> | 10 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004) | 25 |
| <i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Biasucci</i> , 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Cavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987) | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977) | 12, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Duka</i> , 671 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2011) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 415 U.S. 143 (1974) | 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Koyomejian</i> , 970 F.2d 536 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Martin</i> , 599 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1979) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Truong</i> , 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)..... | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> , 528 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1975)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v.</i> <i>United States District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... | 10, 12, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>Watson v. Buck</i> , 313 U.S. 387 (1941) | 18, 19 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2518 | 11, 17 |
| 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-22 | 8 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1801 | 3, 4 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| 50 U.S.C. § 1805..... | 8, 11, 17 |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1881a..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 50 U.S.C. § 1881c..... | 7 |
| FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436..... | 2 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| Barton Gellman, Julie Tate, and Ashkan Soltani, <i>In NSA-Intercepted Data, Those Not Targeted Far Outnumber the Foreigners Who Are</i> , Wash. Post (Jul. 5, 2014)..... | 5 |
| Dustin Volz, <i>White House, Intel Chiefs Want to Make Digital Spying Law Permanent</i> , Reuters (Jun. 7, 2017)..... | 7 |
| Elizabeth Gotein & Faiza Patel, <i>What Went Wrong with the FISA Court</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, (Mar. 2015)..... | 17, 18 |
| FISA for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006) (statement of NSA Director Michael Hayden)..... | 7 |
| Glenn Greenwald, <i>No Place to Hide</i> (2014)..... | 5 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| James E. Pfander & Daniel D. Birk, <i>Article III Judicial Power, the Adverse-Party Requirement, and Non-Contentious Jurisdiction</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1346 (2015)..... | 16 |
| Memorandum Opinion, [<i>Redacted</i>], (FISC Aug. 30, 2013) | 7 |
| Minimization Procedures Used by the NSA in Connection with Acquisitions of Foreign Intelligence Information | 15 |
| NSA Slides Explain the PRISM Data-Collection Program, Wash. Post. (Jun. 6, 2013) | 3 |
| Office of the Director of National Intelligence, <i>Statistical Transparency Report Regarding Use of National Security Authorities for Calendar Year 2016</i> (Apr. 2017) | 4 |
| Orin Kerr, <i>The Surprisingly Weak Reasoning of Mohamud</i> , Lawfare (Dec. 23, 2016) | 21 |
| Privacy and Civil Liberties Oversight Board, <i>Report on the Surveillance Program Operated Pursuant to Section 702 of the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> (July 2, 2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Sen. Ron Wyden, <i>Wyden Releases Details of Backdoor Searches of Americans' Communications</i> (June 30, 2014)..... | 23 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Sharon Goldberg, <i>Surveillance without Borders: The “Traffic Shaping” Loophole and Why it Matters</i> , The Century Foundation (June 22, 2017) | .21 |
| Stephen Vladeck, <i>The FISA Court and Article III</i> , 72 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1161 (2015) | 17-18 |
| Walter F. Mondale, Robert A. Stein, Caitlinrose Fisher, <i>No Longer a Neutral Magistrate: The Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Court in the Wake of the War on Terror</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 2251 (June 2016). | .9 |
